

No. 13-1339

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPOKEO, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JOHN NADOLENCO  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*350 South Grand Ave.*  
*25th Floor*  
*Los Angeles, CA 90071*  
*(213) 229-5173*

DONALD M. FALK  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*Two Palo Alto Square*  
*3000 El Camino Real*  
*Palo Alto, CA 94306*  
*(650) 331-2000*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
STEPHEN C.N. LILLEY  
DANIEL E. JONES  
THOMAS P. WOLF  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i           |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....  | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | vi          |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1           |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 1           |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT.....   | 1           |
| A. The Fair Credit Reporting Act. ....   | 3           |
| B. Spokeo’s Search Engine.....   | 3           |
| C. Respondent’s Lawsuit.....   | 4           |
| D. Proceedings In The District Court. ....   | 5           |
| E. The Court of Appeals’ Decision. ....  | 6           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 7           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 11          |
| I. THE CONSTITUTION’S INJURY-IN-<br>FACT REQUIREMENT IS NOT<br>SATISFIED BY AN INJURY IN LAW<br>UNACCOMPANIED BY CONCRETE<br>HARM.....   | 11          |
| A. This Court Has Consistently Held That<br>Congress May Not Vitate Article III’s<br>Requirement Of Injury In Fact. ....   | 13          |
| B. The Constitution’s Text And History—<br>And The Controlling Common Law<br>Background—Establish That Concrete<br>Harm Is Essential For A Dispute To<br>Qualify As A “Case” Or “Controversy.” ..... | 17          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| 1. Article III, Section 2 Limits The<br>Federal Judicial Power To Disputes<br>The Framers Would Have<br>Recognized As Appropriate For<br>Resolution By Courts. .... | 18          |
| 2. The English Legal Tradition<br>Confined The Courts' Authority To<br>Disputes Involving Concrete Harms. ....  | 20          |
| 3. Separation-Of-Powers Principles<br>Limit The Judicial Power To Cases<br>Involving Concrete Harm.....   | 26          |
| a. The Concrete Harm Requirement<br>Ensures That The Judiciary Does<br>Not Exceed Its Limited Role.....   | 27          |
| b. Requiring Private Plaintiffs To<br>Demonstrate Concrete Injury<br>Prevents Congress From<br>Delegating Executive Power To<br>Private Parties. ....               | 28          |
| c. Maintaining Judicial And<br>Executive Powers In Their Proper<br>Spheres Is Essential To Protect<br>Individual Liberty. ....                                      | 31          |
| d. The Class-Action Device<br>Heightens Separation-Of-Powers<br>Concerns. ....  | 32          |
| C. The FCRA Violations That Respondent<br>Alleges Do Not Satisfy Article III's<br>Concrete Harm Standard. ....  | 36          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| 1. A Legal Violation Without Concrete Harm Cannot Satisfy The Injury-In-Fact Standard.....                               | 36          |
| a. A Legal Violation Cannot Substitute For Concrete Harm.....  | 36          |
| b. This Court Has Never Found Injury In Fact In The Absence Of Concrete Harm.....  | 40          |
| 2. A Right To Recover Statutory Damages Cannot Substitute For Concrete Harm. ....  | 47          |
| 3. Respondent Cannot Avoid The Concrete Harm Requirement By Analogizing His Claim To Common Law Defamation Actions. .... | 49          |
| 4. Respondent’s Allegations Fall Far Short Of The Required Concrete Harm.....  | 52          |
| II. THE FCRA SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT SUITS WITHOUT PROOF OF CONCRETE HARM.....                                 | 53          |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 57          |
| APPENDIX: Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 1a          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)    |
|--|------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |            |
| <i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> ,<br>300 U.S. 227 (1937).....                      | 45         |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 737 (1984).....                                     | 27, 41     |
| <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors<br/>Rest.</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)..... | 33         |
| <i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v.<br/>Winn</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....  | 32, 35, 39 |
| <i>Ashby v. White</i> ,<br>1 Brown 62, 1 Eng. Rep. 417<br>(H.L. 1704).....               | 24         |
| <i>Ashby v. White</i> ,<br>2 Ld. Raym. 938, 92 Eng. Rep. 126<br>(Q.B. 1703).....         | 25         |
| <i>Ashby v. White</i> ,<br>6 Mod. 45, 87 Eng. Rep. 808<br>(Q.B. 1703).....               | 24, 25     |
| <i>Ashby v. White</i> ,<br>17 J. House L. 526 (1704) .....                               | 24         |
| <i>Atkinson v. Teasdale</i> ,<br>3 Wils. K.B. 282, 95 Eng. Rep. 1054<br>(C.P. 1772)..... | 23         |
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....              | 34         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bateman v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> ,<br>623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 33             |
| <i>Berger v. United States</i> ,<br>295 U.S. 78 (1935).....                          | 30             |
| <i>Black v. Thorne</i> ,<br>111 U.S. 122 (1884).....                                 | 46             |
| <i>Blake v. Robertson</i> ,<br>94 U.S. 728 (1876).....                               | 46             |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....                        | 32             |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....                        | 54             |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 723 (2008).....                              | 54             |
| <i>Bower v. Hill</i> ,<br>1 Bing. N.C. 549, 131 Eng. Rep. 1229<br>(C.P. 1835).....   | 26             |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 714 (1986).....                                | 32             |
| <i>Cable v. Rogers</i> ,<br>3 Bulst. 312, 81 Eng. Rep. 259<br>(K.B. 1625).....       | 23             |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 682 (1979).....                            | 35             |
| <i>Carey v. Piphus</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 247 (1978).....                                 | 46, 51         |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|   | Page(s)    |
|---|------------|
| <i>Chicago &amp; Grand Trunk Ry. v. Wellman</i> ,<br>143 U.S. 339 (1892).....   | 31         |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....  | 10, 52, 53 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 417 (1998).....  | 32         |
| <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> ,<br>307 U.S. 433 (1939).....  | 18, 20, 25 |
| <i>Crogate v. Morris</i> ,<br>1 Brown. & Golds. 197, 123 Eng.<br>Rep. 751 (C.P. 1611).....  | 23         |
| <i>Crown Die &amp; Tool Co. v. Nye Tool &amp; Mach. Works</i> ,<br>261 U.S. 24 (1923).....  | 46         |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 332 (2006).....  | 27         |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 54 (1986).....  | 47         |
| <i>Doe v. Chao</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 614 (2004).....  | 56         |
| <i>Douglas v. Cunningham</i> ,<br>294 U.S. 207 (1935).....  | 48         |
| <i>Edwards v. First American Corp.</i> ,<br>610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010), cert.<br>granted, 131 S. Ct. 3022 (2011), cert.<br>dismissed as improvidently granted,<br>132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012)..... | 6          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|   | Page(s)    |
|---|------------|
| <i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> ,<br>358 U.S. 202 (1958).....   | 41         |
| <i>FEC v. Akins</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 11 (1998).....  | 42, 43     |
| <i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television,<br/>Inc.</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 340 (1998).....              | 49         |
| <i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> ,<br>286 U.S. 123 (1932).....  | 49         |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw<br/>Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 167 (2000).....  | 12, 29, 37 |
| <i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> ,<br>407 U.S. 67 (1972).....   | 32         |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> ,<br>418 U.S. 323 (1974).....                                    | 51         |
| <i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of<br/>Bellwood</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 91 (1979).....                  | 13         |
| <i>Goss v. Lopez</i> ,<br>419 U.S. 565 (1975).....  | 46         |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 452 (1991).....  | 53         |
| <i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v.<br/>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 49 (1987)..... | 37         |
| <i>Hardin v. Kentucky Utilities Coop.</i> ,<br>390 U.S. 1 (1968).....                               | 15, 16, 37 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 363 (1982).....                                | 40, 41, 42     |
| <i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 728 (1984).....  | 37, 41         |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 848 (2000).....  | 53             |
| <i>Keech v. Sandford</i> ,<br>Sel. Cas. T. King 61, 25 Eng. Rep.<br>223 (Ch. 1726).....            | 26             |
| <i>Kucana v. Holder</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 233 (2010).....  | 54             |
| <i>Lewis v. Casey</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 343 (1996).....  | 28             |
| <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control<br/>Components, Inc.</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... | 37             |
| <i>Lincoln v. Hapgood</i> ,<br>11 Mass. 350 (1814).....  | 25             |
| <i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> ,<br>410 U.S. 614 (1973).....                                      | 14, 15         |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....                                | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 238 (1980).....                                     | 30             |
| <i>Marzetti v. Williams</i> ,<br>1 B. & Ad. 415, 109 Eng. Rep. 842<br>(K.B. 1830).....             | 25, 26, 46     |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 497 (2007).....  | 15, 38         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Mayor of London v. Mayor of Lynn</i> ,<br>VII Brown 120, 3 Eng. Rep. 78<br>(H.L. 1796).....           | 24             |
| <i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 299 (1986).....                                | 48             |
| <i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v.</i><br><i>Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> ,<br>453 U.S. 1 (1981)..... | 37             |
| <i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> ,<br>497 U.S. 1 (1990).....                                       | 10, 50, 51, 52 |
| <i>Millar v. Taylor</i> ,<br>98 Eng. Rep. 201 (K.B. 1769).....   | 49             |
| <i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> ,<br>434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....                                | 33             |
| <i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> ,<br>273 U.S. 536 (1927).....  | 25             |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v.</i><br><i>Halderman</i> ,<br>451 U.S. 1 (1981).....               | 53             |
| <i>Planck v. Anderson</i> ,<br>5 T.R. 37, 101 Eng. Rep. 21<br>(K.B. 1792).....                           | 23             |
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 440 (1989).....                                    | 42, 43, 44     |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 811 (1997).....  | 11, 13, 27     |
| <i>Robert Marys’s Case</i> ,<br>9 Co. Rep. 110b, 77 Eng. Rep. 895<br>(K.B. 1613).....                    | 23             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Rude v. Westcott</i> ,<br>130 U.S. 152 (1889).....  | 46             |
| <i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop<br/>the War</i> ,<br>418 U.S. 208 (1974).....     | 12             |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v.<br/>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... | 34             |
| <i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 26 (1976).....                      | 11, 35         |
| <i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs.,<br/>Inc.</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 269 (2008).....            | 20             |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 83 (1998).....                 | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....                                    | 32             |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 488 (2009).....                           | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Swift v. Chamberlain</i> ,<br>3 Conn. 537 (1821).....                                     | 25             |
| <i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>409 U.S. 205 (1972).....               | 15, 16         |
| <i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> ,<br>122 S. Ct. 2386 (2002).....                               | 34             |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....                             | 52             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|  | Page(s)        |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Utah Animal Rights Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> ,<br>371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004).....                               | 45             |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... | 13, 31, 38     |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 765 (2000).....                           | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....   | 35             |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 490 (1975).....   | 14, 15, 35, 42 |
| <i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> ,<br>278 U.S. 116 (1928).....                                     | 32             |
| <i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> ,<br>29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838) .....   | 45, 46         |
| <i>Whittemore v. Cutter</i> ,<br>29 F. Cas. 1120 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813).....  | 46             |
| <i>Woolton v. Salter</i> ,<br>3 Lev. 104, 83 Eng. Rep. 599<br>(C.P. 1683).....   | 23             |
| <i>Work v. U.S. ex rel. Rives</i> ,<br>267 U.S. 175 (1925).....  | 44             |
| <i>Wylie v. Birch</i> ,<br>4 Q.B. 565, 114 Eng. Rep. 1011<br>(Q.B. 1843).....  | 24             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES</b> |                |
| U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3 .....           | 29             |
| U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....           | <i>passim</i>  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....                 | 1              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....                 | 6              |
| Clean Water Act                          |                |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1365(g).....                 | 37             |
| Fair Credit Reporting Act                |                |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....    | 1              |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(1) .....            | 3, 5, 40       |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....                | 3              |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681e(d).....                | 3, 5           |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681e(d)(1)-(2).....         | 40             |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681j(a) .....               | 3              |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681j(a)(1)(c) .....         | 5, 40          |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1) .....            | 3, 55          |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2) .....            | 3, 55          |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a).....                | 3, 55          |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(2) .....            | 34             |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1022.136 .....               | 5, 40          |
| Fair Housing Act                         |                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3604(d) .....                | 40             |
| False Claims Act                         |                |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) .....             | 31             |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A).....           | 31             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |        |
|---|----------------|--------|
| Freedom of Information Act                      |                |        |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552.....                             | 43             |        |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....                  | 32, 33         |        |
| <br><b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>                        |                |        |
| WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES                |                |        |
| ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND                          |                |        |
| (1st ed. 1768) .....                            | 22, 23, 51     |        |
| DAN B. DOBBS, LAW OF REMEDIES                   |                |        |
| § 3.3(2) (2d ed. 1993) .....                    | 45             |        |
| DAN B. DOBBS ET AL., THE LAW OF TORTS           |                |        |
| § 124 (2d ed. 2011) .....                       | 36             |        |
| Heather Elliott, <i>Congress’s Inability To</i> |                |        |
| <i>Solve Standing Problems</i> , 91 B.U. L.     |                |        |
| Rev. 159 (2011).....                            | 29             |        |
| RICHARD H. FALLON, JR. ET AL., HART &           |                |        |
| WECHSLER’S THE FEDERAL COURTS                   |                |        |
| AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM                          |                |        |
| (6th ed. 2009).....                             | 15             |        |
| Tara Leigh Grove, <i>Standing As An Arti-</i>   |                |        |
| <i>cle II Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 11 U.    |                |        |
| Pa. J. Const. L. 781 (2009).....                | 29, 30, 32     |        |
| W.S. HOLDSWORTH, A HISTORY OF                   |                |        |
| ENGLISH LAW (1903).....                         |                | 21     |
| KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN                  |                |        |
| LAW (1827).....                                 |                | 50, 51 |
| JOHN LANGBEIN ET AL., THE HISTORY OF            |                |        |
| THE COMMON LAW (2009) .....                     |                | 21     |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| DOUGLAS LAYCOCK, MODERN AMERICAN<br>REMEDIES: CASES AND MATERIALS (3d<br>ed. 2002) .....                      | 45             |
| F.W. MAITLAND, THE FORMS OF ACTION<br>AT COMMON LAW (1929) .....  | 21, 22         |
| PROSSER ON TORTS, § 116A .....  | 48             |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS<br>§ 402A (1965) .....  | 37             |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 559<br>(1977) .....   | 50, 51         |
| John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits<br/>on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J.<br>1219 (1993) ..... | 17, 37, 44, 55 |
| THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL<br>CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand<br>ed., 1966) .....                             | 18, 19, 20     |
